

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Sep 18, 2013, 2:37 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 88577-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CESAR TROCHEZ-JIMENEZ,

Petitioner.

---

**STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DEBORAH A. DWYER  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED</u> .....  | 1    |
| B. <u>RELEVANT FACTS</u> .....   | 1    |
| C. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....  | 5    |
| D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 7    |
| 1. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED<br>TROCHEZ-JIMENEZ'S STATEMENT AT HIS<br>TRIAL BECAUSE BEFORE GIVING THAT<br>STATEMENT TO KING COUNTY DETECTIVES<br>HE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL UNDER<br>THE FIFTH AMENDMENT ..... | 7    |
| a. Neither Federal Nor State Cases Support<br>Extension Of The <u>Edwards/Roberson</u> Rule<br>To This Context.....  | 10   |
| b. Extension Of The <u>Edwards/Roberson</u> Rule<br>To This Context Is Supported By Neither<br>Logic Nor Sound Public Policy .....   | 17   |
| E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 20   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675,  
108 S. Ct. 2093,  
100 L. Ed.2d 704 (1988).....1, 5-7, 9-10, 13-14, 16-18, 20

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477,  
101 S. Ct. 1880,  
68 L. Ed.2d 378 (1981).....1, 5-6, 8-10, 13-18, 20

In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa,  
552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 9

Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96,  
96 S. Ct. 321, 46 L. Ed.2d 313 (1975)..... 9

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436,  
86 S. Ct. 1602,  
16 L. Ed.2d 694 (1966).....1, 3-4, 6, 8-13, 16-18

United States v. Bin Laden, 132 F. Supp. 2d 168  
(S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9

United States v. Coleman, 25 M.J. 679 (A.C.M.R. 1987), aff'd,  
26 M.J. 451 (C.M.A. 1988), cert. denied,  
488 U.S. 1035 (1989) ..... 13, 14

United States v. Covington, 783 F.2d 1052  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985), cert. denied,  
479 U.S. 831 (1986) ..... 18

United States v. Dock, 40 M.J. 112  
(C.M.A. 1994)..... 15

United States v. Hasan, 747 F. Supp. 2d 642  
(E.D. Va. 2010)..... 10

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>United States v. Henderson</u> , 52 M.J. 14 (C.A.A.F. 1999),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1159 (2000).....            | 16     |
| <u>United States v. Hinojosa</u> , 33 M.J. 353<br>(C.M.A. 1991) .....   | 16     |
| <u>United States v. Marzook</u> , 435 F. Supp.2d 708<br>(N.D. Ill. 2006) .....  | 17     |
| <u>United States v. Rommy</u> , 506 F.3d 108,<br>(2d Cir. 2007), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>552 U.S. 1260 (2008) .....          | 9      |
| <u>United States v. Vidal</u> , 23 M.J. 319 (C.M.A.), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>481 U.S. 1052 (1987) .....                     | 14     |
| <u>United States v. Yousef</u> , 327 F.3d 56<br>(2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>540 U.S. 933 (2003) .....                 | 16, 17 |
| <br><u>Washington State:</u>  |        |
| <u>State v. Carneh</u> , 153 Wn.2d 274,<br>103 P.3d 743 (2004).....   | 7      |
| <u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228,<br>922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....  | 7      |
| <u>State v. Trochez-Jimenez</u> , 173 Wn. App. 423,<br>294 P.3d 783 (2013).....   | 10     |
| <br><u>Other Jurisdictions:</u>   |        |
| <u>Holland v. Florida</u> , 813 So.2d 1007<br>(Fla. Dist. Ct. App.), <u>review denied</u> ,<br>835 So.2d 266 (Fla. 2002)..... | 11, 13 |

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 16, 17

Washington State:

Const. art. I, § 9..... 7
